
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 
 
10.30 AM OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET WHICHEVER IS THE LATER COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Scrutiny Activity Update  (Pages 5 - 38) 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

6.   Change in Committee membership:  Corporate Parenting Panel  (Pages 39 - 40) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

7.   Appointments to Committees:  Standards Committee and Planning Committee  (Pages 
41 - 42) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies:  Local Government Association's General Assembly  
(Pages 43 - 44) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

9.   Appointments to Outside Bodies: Police and Crime Panel  (Pages 45 - 46) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

10.   Appointments to Outside Bodies: Joint Waste and Recycling Committee  (Pages 47 - 
48) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

11.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 



 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 19 June 2023 
 
Contact Stuart McKeown, Member Services Manager,  
01273 481583 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 18 April 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, David Tutt and 
Bob Bowdler 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Colin Belsey, Penny di Cara, Philip Lunn, Wendy Maples and 

Colin Swansborough  
 

 
47. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2023  
 
47.1  RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 7 March 
2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
48. REPORTS  
 
48.1  Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
49. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES, SUBCOMMITTEES AND OTHER 
BODIES  
 
49.1  The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the appointment 

of members to committees, sub-committees, panels and other bodies. 

 

49.2  The following amendment was moved by Councillor Tutt and was seconded:  

 

The Scrutiny Committees should each be chaired by a member of the opposition.   

 

49.3  The amendment was lost (by 3 votes to 2) 

 

49.4  The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to County Council to allocate to political and 

independent groups the places on, and membership of: 

 

(1) The main committees in the revised appendix 1 of the report;  

 

(2) other committees and panels listed in Appendix 2 of the report; and  

 

(3) Chair and Vice Chair positions on Scrutiny Committees and other Committees as set 

out below:  

 

Committee 
 

Chair Vice-Chair 

Regulatory 
 

Conservative  

People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Conservative Liberal Democrat 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Conservative Green 

Audit Committee Liberal Democrat Conservative 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Conservative Labour 

Governance Committee 
 

Conservative  

Planning Committee 
 

Conservative Conservative 

Pension Committee 
 

Conservative  

Standards Committee 
 

Conservative  

 
50. PERSONAL SAFETY OF COUNCILLORS  
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Chief Executive on the personal 
safety of councillors and to inform them of the LGA’s ‘Debate not Hate’ campaign. 
 
 
50.2  The Committee RESOLVED to:  

(1) note the measures currently in place to support councillors; and  
 
(2) sign the Local Government Association’s ‘Debate not Hate’ public statement on 
behalf of the Council 

 
51. PENSION BOARD APPOINTMENTS  
 
51.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer on the appointments to 

the East Sussex Pension Fund Pension Board. 

 

51.2  The Committee RESOLVED to:  

 

(1) reappoint Ray Martin as Chair of the Pension Board for a period of 4 years (24 April 

2023 to 23 April 2027); and  

 

(2) Appoint Tim Oliver as an Employer Representative on the Pension Board for a period 

of 4 years (2 April 2023 to 23 April 2027). 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 June 2023 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Title: Scrutiny Activity Update 
 

Purpose: To provide an overview of scrutiny activity being undertaken by the 
People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and an 
update on the work of the Audit Committee.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The committee is recommended to note the updates on scrutiny 
and Audit Committee activity and the work programmes at appendices 1-4. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 These regular reports aim to provide a summary of scrutiny activity across the People, 
Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and the work of the Audit Committee to support 
the visibility to all Members of the wide range of work being undertaken by the scrutiny and Audit 
committees. During 2022 the reports were prepared quarterly. In December 2022 the committee 
agreed to amend th
[...]
on from the school 
exclusions review.  

 

3 Place Scrutiny Committee 

3.1 The committee’s current work programme (attached at appendix 2) outlines the full range 
of activity underway or planned. Key elements are described below: 

Committee meetings  

3.2 The committee met on 24 November 2022 to consider reports on: 

 Southern Water Storm Overflows and Sewage Discharges – Members received a 
report and presentation from Southern Water on their plans to reduce their use of Storm 
Overflows and sewage discharges from combined sewer overflows (CSOs). The 
committee noted the work being undertaken by Southern Water to meet their target of 
reducing the use of storm overflows/CSOs by 80% by 2030. The committee also noted 
written responses from the Environment Agency and Ofwat. 

 RPPR – as with People Scrutiny, the Place Committee considered a range of existing 
information on the services within its remit to provide an overview of the current situation 
before reviewing draft plans for the coming year at its RPPR Board. Members were also 
able to ensure that key areas of interest were reflected in the committee’s work 
programme. 

 Work programme update – the committee considered feedback from scrutiny activity 
undertaken since the September committee meeting, agreed the updated work 
programme, and agreed the addition of an update report from Southern Water in 
November 2023. The committee also agreed to establish a scoping board to look at 
scrutiny input into Economic Development projects (subsequently the Committee has 
agreed to form a Reference Group on the East Sussex Economic Growth Strategy that 
will encompass this topic – see paragraph 3.7 below). 

3.3 The committee met again on 28 March 2023 to consider reports on: 

Page 8



 Scrutiny Review of Procurement: Social Value and Buying Local – to agree the report 
of the Review Board. 

 Community Asset Transfers (CAT) and Asset Use – to consider a report on the 
Council’s policy and processes for co
[...]
ncludes the location of day case and 
outpatient ophthalmology services at Bexhill Hospital and Eastbourne DGH, 
is in the best interests of health services locally.  

As with the cardiology substantial variation review, the committee has 
requested a follow up report on the implementation of the travel and access 
measures. 

Page 11



4.7 HOSC will consider further topics for detailed review later in the year, which will include 
any further substantial variations to services proposed by the local NHS. 

Other Issues 

4.8 A joint training session with the West Sussex and Brighton & Hove HOSCs is being 
arranged to consider the implications for the committees of the Health and Care Act 2022, 
including the replacement of East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group with the NHS Sussex 
Integrated Care Board (ICB), the creation of the Sussex Integrated Care System (ICS), and the 
effect of regulations that allow the Secretary of State to intervene in local service reconfigurations 
on HOSC’s powers to refer decisions to the Secretary of State. The session is planned for Friday 
7 July at County Hall and will also cover the implications of the Hewitt Review of ICSs. The 
session will include how HOSCs and ICSs are expected to work together and the role of the 
HOSCs in scrutinising the Sussex ICS and the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Strategy. 

5 Audit Committee 

5.1 The committee’s future areas of focus are set out in the work programme attached at 
appendix 4. 

Committee meetings 

5.2 The Audit Committee met on 18 November 2022 and 31 March 2023 to discuss reports 
on: 

 Review of Annual Governance Report and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 

 Review of Annual Pension Fund Governance Report and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 

 Treasury Management – Stewardship Report 2021/22 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 2 2022/23 

 Annual update on Property Investment Strategy 

 Auditor’s Annual (Value For Money) Report on East Sussex County Council 2021/22 

 Exter
[...]
 
Performance 
(People) 

       Next meeting 
early 2024 

 

P
age 38



 
Report to: Governance Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 June 2023 

By: Assistant Chief Executive  

Title: Change in Committee membership:  Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Purpose: To consider proposed changes to the membership of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to County Council to: 

1) Appoint Councillor di Cara to the Corporate Parenting Panel.  

 

 

 
1. Corporate Parenting Panel  

 
2.1  In May 2023 Councillor Adeniji was appointed to the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
Councillor Adeniji has indicated that he wishes to stand down from the Panel and the 
Conservative Group has indicated that they wish Cllr Di Cara to take his place.  

 
2.2  The Corporate Parenting Panel monitors and ensures the well-being of children who 
are looked after by the Council (in children’s homes or as fostered children).  
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to agree to recommend the appointment of Councillor di 
Cara to the seat vacated by Cllr Adeniji on the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer:   
Stuart McKeown 
Tel:01273 481583 
stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Member:  All 
 
Background Documents: None 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

27 June 2023 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Committees:  Standards Committee and Planning 
Committee 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider nominations to fill the vacancies on the Standards Committee 
and the Planning Committee and role of vice chair of the Planning 
Committee 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to:  

1)    appoint a Member to:  

       (a) the Standards Committee  

(b) the Planning Committee; and 

       (c) Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee. 

 

 
1. Appointment to Committees 
 
1.1 In May 2023 the County Council agreed the allocation to political and independent 

groups places on and membership of committees and panels.   
 
1.2 Councillor Barry Taylor was appointed to places allocated to the Conservatives on 

the Planning Committee and Standards Committee, and was also appointed to be the 
Vice Chair of the Planning Committee. 

 
1.3 Following the sad news of Councillor Taylor’s death, it is necessary to appoint to the 

vacant seats on the those Committees in accordance with the wishes of the political 
group to which they have been allocated.    

 
1.4 Separate from this the committee is also asked to agree its recommendation to the 

County Council for the role of Vice Chair on the Planning Committee.  
 
2 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Governance Committee is asked to recommend to Council to appoint to the 
vacant seats on the Planning and Standards Committees and the Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee. 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
Contact Officer: Stuart McKeown   Tel:  01273 481583 
     E-mail: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Local Member:  All 
 
Background Documents: None 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

27 June 2023 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies:  Local Government 
Association’s General Assembly 
 

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To appoint a Councillor as a Council representative at the 
Local Government’s General Assembly for the period to May 
2025 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the 
appointment of Councillor Tutt as a Council representative to attend the Local 

Government Association’s General Assembly until the date of the annual council 
meeting in the next County Council full election year.  
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases non-
County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies whose 
role has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The appointments are a 
vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership with voluntary bodies, 
statutory agencies and the public and private sectors. 
 
1.2  The County Council is entitled to appoint four members to attend the General 
Assembly of the Local Government Association which meets twice a year and the 
annual conference.  It has five votes at the General Assembly and, therefore, one 
councillor is allocated two votes. 
 
1.3 In May 2021 nominations were sought from each political and independent 
group and the following councillors were appointed as representatives of the County 
Council: Councillors Bennett, Field, Glazier and Collier (with Councillor Denis as his 
representative). Councillor Glazier has the second vote. It is proposed that Councillor 
Tutt will replace Councillor Field as the Liberal Democrat representative from July 
2023.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to agree to the appointment of Councillor Tutt as a 
Council representative to attend the General Assembly of the Local Government 
Association for the period until May 2025. 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer: Stuart McKeown    
Tel:  01273 481583 
E-mail: stuart.mckeown@eastsusex.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents 
 
None 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stuart.mckeown@eastsusex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee: Governance Committee 

 
Date: 27 June 2023 

 
Title: Outside Body Appointment: Police and Crime Panel 

 
By:  Assistant Chief Executive  

 
Purpose of 
report: 
 

To consider the appointment of a second Council 
representative on the Sussex Police and Crime Panel  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
The Committee is recommended to agree on the appointment of a Liberal 
Democrat councillor as a second representative on the Police and Crime Panel 
for a one-year period. 
 
 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Each of the 15 borough, county, district and unitary authorities across Sussex 
appoint one representative to the Sussex Police and Crime Panel. At the County 
Council meeting held on 25 May 2021, Councillor Standley was appointed as the 
County Council’s representative on the Panel.  
 
1.2 In addition to a representative from each authority in Sussex, the Constitution 
of the Police and Crime Panel allows for additional local authority members to be 
appointed to address any imbalance in political proportionality. Any such 
appointments will be for a one-year period. In order to achieve political 
proportionality, it is proposed by West Sussex County Council, which provides 
democratic services support to the Panel, that for 2023/24 Brighton & Hove City 
Council should appoint a Conservative Councillor as a second representative and 
East and West Sussex County Councils each appoint a Liberal Democrat as a 
second representative. The Committee is asked to consider its nomination for the 
one additional East Sussex place on the Panel. Councillor Tutt has proposed that 
Councillor Murphy be nominated as the Council’s second representative on the 
Police and Crime Panel. 

 
2. Conclusion  
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to nominate a Liberal Democrat councillor 
as the Council’s second representative on the Police and Crime Panel for a one-year 
period.   

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer:  Stuart McKeown 
Tel: 01273 481583 
Email:  stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
Local Member:   All  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9

mailto:stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk


Background Documents 
None 

 

Page 46



 
Committee: Governance Committee 

 
Date: 27 June 2023 

 
Title: Outside Body Appointment: Joint Waste and Recycling 

Committee 
 

By:  Assistant Chief Executive  
 

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To consider the appointment of a member of Cabinet to act 
as a substitute representative on the Joint Waste and 
Recycling Committee 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   
 
The Committee is recommended to appoint a member as the County 
Council’s substitute representative on the Joint Waste and Recycling 
Committee until the date of the annual council meeting in the next 
County Council full election year. 
 
 
1. Supporting Information 

1.1 East Sussex County Council, together with Hastings Borough Council, 
Rother District Council and Wealden District Council form the membership of 
the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee.   The committee was established 
to facilitate the authorities working together to improve the quality and 
effectiveness of the discharge of their waste collection functions, as set out in 
relevant provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.   The committee 
also facilitates the waste collection authorities to work in partnership with East 
Sussex County Council as the Waste Disposal Authority to maximise 
integration opportunities. 

1.2 The committee is comprised of elected Member representatives from 
the Cabinets of each of the authorities listed in paragraph 1.1. Councillor 
Claire Dowling, Lead Member for Transport and Environment, was appointed 
in May 2021 as East Sussex County Council’s representative on the 
committee.     
 
1.3 As the representatives of each authority on the committee must be 
drawn from their respective Cabinets, it is also a requirement that any 
substitute representative must also be a Cabinet member. As there is not 
currently an executive member appointed to the substitute representative role, 
the Committee is recommended to appoint an additional member of the 
Cabinet to act in that capacity.     

 
2.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
2.1 As it will help ensure the County Council is represented at future 
meetings of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee, the Governance 
Committee is recommended to appoint a member of the Cabinet to act as its 
substitute representative.     
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



Contact Officer:  Stuart McKeown 
Tel: 01273 481583 
Email:  stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
Local Member:   All  

 
Background Documents 
None 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023
	5 Scrutiny Activity Update
	App 1 - PeopleScrutinyWorkProgramme updated May 23
	App 2 - Place Committee work programme May 2023
	App 3 - HOSC Work Programme May 2023
	App 4 - Audit Committee work programme v67 - Jun 2023
	App 5 - Current review and RGp timelines May 23

	6 Change in Committee membership:  Corporate Parenting Panel
	7 Appointments to Committees:  Standards Committee and Planning Committee
	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies:  Local Government Association's General Assembly
	9 Appointments to Outside Bodies: Police and Crime Panel
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies: Joint Waste and Recycling Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 27 June 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and 
David Tutt 
   
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Carl Maynard, Peter Pragnell, Paul Redstone, 

Stephen Shing, Trevor Webb 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2023  
 
1.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18 
April 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
2. REPORTS  
 
2.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
3. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY UPDATE  
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
overview of scrutiny activity being undertaken by the People, Place and Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committees and an update on the work of the Audit Committee.  
 
3.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the updates on scrutiny and Audit Committee 
activity and the work programmes as set out at appendices 1 to 4 of the report.  
 
4. CHANGE IN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding proposed 
changes to the membership of the Corporate Parenting Panel.  
 
4.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend County Council to appoint Councillor di Cara 
to the Corporate Parenting Panel.  
 
5. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES:  STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  
 
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of councillors to the Standards Committee, Planning Committee, and to the role of 
Vice Chair on the Planning Committee. 
 
5.2 It was proposed that Councillor Lunn be appointed to the Planning Committee and the 
Standards Committee. 
 
5.3 Councillor Glazier proposed that Councillor Lunn be appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Planning Committee.  
 
5.4 The Committee RESOLVED (by 3 votes to 2) to recommend the County Council to 
appoint Councillor Lunn to the vacant seats on the Planning and Standards Committees and to 
be the Vice Chair of Planning Committee.  



 
 
 

 

 
6. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES:  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a councillor as a Council representative at the Local Government Association’s 
General Assembly for the period until May 2025. 
 
6.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Tutt as a Council representative on 
the Local Government Association’s General Assembly until the date of the Annual Council 
Meeting in the next County Council full election year. The appointment was agreed to take effect 
at the conclusion of the 2023 LGA conference.  
 
  
 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a second Council representative to the Sussex Police and Crime Panel. 
 
7.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Murphy as a second representative on 
the Sussex Police and Crime Panel for a one year period.  
 
8. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: JOINT WASTE AND RECYCLING 
COMMITTEE  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a member of Cabinet to act as a substitute representative on the Joint Waste 
and Recycling Committee. 
 
8.2 The Committee RESOLVED to delegate to the Leader the authority to appoint a Cabinet 
member as the Council’s substitute representative on to the Joint Waste and Recycling 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.59 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


